

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 159 MM 2017

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Review of the Recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of
the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania,
entered on December 29, 2017, at No. 261 M.D. 2017

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Theresa J. Lee
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7359
tlee@aclu.org

Witold J. Walczak
Attorney ID No. 62976
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Ft. Pitt Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7736
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Dated: January 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION..... 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. The Speech and Association Clauses in the Pennsylvania
 Constitution Obligate the Commonwealth to Function as a Neutral
 Referee in Administering Elections. 4
 A. The Government’s Duty to Be Neutral Underlies the
 “Marketplace of Ideas” Theory of the First Amendment. 6
 B. The Government’s Duty to be Neutral Acquires Special Force in
 Cases Involving Regulation of the Electoral Process. 7
 C. The Pennsylvania Constitution Provides Greater Protection
 Than Does the U.S. Constitution for Rights of Expression,
 Association and Suffrage..... 10
 II. Partisan Gerrymandering that Substantially Burdens
 Fundamental Rights Triggers Strict Scrutiny in Pennsylvania, a
 Level of Review the Commonwealth Fails to Meet. 17
 A. Partisan Gerrymandering Burdens the Right to Cast a
 Meaningful Vote and the Right to Associate. 17
 B. Constitutionally Impermissible Partisan Gerrymandering
 Occurs When a Apportionment Plan Is Drawn to Deliberately
 Entrench the Legislature’s Preferred Party..... 22
 C. The General Assembly’s Deliberate Effort to Discriminate
 Against Minority-Party Voters Triggers Strict Scrutiny. 25
 D. The Commonwealth Court’s Failure to Apply Any Recognized
 Burden on the General Assembly, Much Less Strict Scrutiny, Is
 Plain Error..... 31
CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	6
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012)	1
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	8
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	19
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of N. Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 8
<i>City of Eerie v. Pap's AM</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	29

<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 305 A.2d 25 (Pa. 1973)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	14, 15, 16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9, 34
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	4
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S. argued Oct. 3, 2017)	1
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	25
<i>In re Stevenson</i> , 40 A.3d 1212 (Pa. 2012)	1
<i>Insurance Adjustment Bureau v. Insurance Commissioner for Pennsylvania</i> , 542 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1987)	29
<i>Jenness v. Forston</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	10, 24, 26
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	25

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	8, 10
<i>N.Y. State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	9
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1950)	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	20
<i>Norwood Election Contest Case</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955)	14
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Borough of Keyport</i> , 107 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7, 26, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 9, 21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	19

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6
<i>Spayd v. Ringing Rock Lodge</i> , 113 A.70 (Pa. 1921)	13, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Amy Elizabeth McCall, <i>Elections</i> , <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties</i> (Ken Gormley ed. 2004).....	14
Brief of Bernard Grofman & Ronald Keith Gaddie as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S. argued Oct. 3, 2017).....	23
Frederick D. Rapone, Jr., <i>Article I, Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Public Expression of Unpopular Ideas</i> , 74 <i>Temple L. Rev.</i> 655 (2001)	11
Jared Whalen, <i>Inside the Gerrymandering Data Top Pa. Republicans Fought to Keep Private</i> , <i>The Inquirer and Daily News</i> (Dec. 8, 2017), http://www.philly.com/philly/news/politics/pa-republicans-gerrymandering-data-trial-mike-turzai-20171208.html (publishing data).....	32

Seth F. Kreimer, *Protection of Free Expression*, The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties (Ken Gormley ed. 2004) 11

Seth F. Kreimer, *The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Protection of Free Expression*, 5 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 12 (2002)..... 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5..... 14, 21
